BL OCD of Rs. 5,701 are convertible / redeemable. BL OCD’s are valued using valuation techniques in consultation with market expert. Refer note 13(e).”

(b) CCD is recorded at fair value [refer note 13(f )]. Fair value of derivative embedded in CCD at inception amounts to Rs. 1,039 [refer note 31 (d)] and was
recorded in Other equity. The fair value of derivative liability as at March 31, 2024 amounts to Rs. 1,162. Derivatives are valued using valuation techniques in
consultation with market expert.

(c) Refer note 18(a)

The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the carrying amounts of these
items due to their short – term nature.

B.  Measurement of fair values
 Derivative financial instruments are value based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly

observable in the market place.

 Sensitivity analysis
 For the fair values of forward contracts and options contracts of foreign currencies and interest rate swaps, reasonably possible changes at the reporting

date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

 March 31, 2024
Impact on other

components of equity

 March 31, 2023
Impact on other

components of equity
Significant observable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (4)  (18)  (82)  82
Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (23)  23  139  (139)

(THIS SPACE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

Notes to the standalone financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

106 The Integration Effect

Biocon Biologics Limited

C.  Significant Unobservable inputs used in Level 3 Fair Values

As at March 31, 2024 Valuation Techniques Significant
unobservable
inputs

Sensitivity of input to fair value measurement

a)   Contingent consideration
payable (Derivative) (refer
note 18(a))

Binomial Option Pricing
Model - using risk free
discount rate and growth
rate. The fair value is
equal to the present
value of the probability -
weighted future payoffs

[…]

Trade Payables  (1,023)  (225)  (21)
Other financial liabilities  (7,532)  (142)  (36)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (19,334)  (321)  (27)

March 31, 2023  USD  EUR  Others
Financial assets
Trade Receivables  3,798  67  -
Cash and cash equivalents  510  3  -
Derivative Assets  211  -  -
Other financial assets  490  -  -
Financial liabilities
Non-current borrowings  (20,194)  -  -
Current borrowings  (1,972)  -  -
Derivative liabilities  (152)  -  -
Trade Payables  (2,501)  (957)  (129)
Other financial liabilities  (6,925)  (64)  (51)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (26,736)  (951)  (180)

Notes to the standalone financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees millions, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

109

Biocon Biologics Limited

Integrated Annual Report FY 2024

Sensivitity analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the
impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges..
Particulars  Impact on profit or (loss)  Impact on other

components of equity
 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (193)  (267)  (198)  (349)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  193  267  176  349

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (3)  (10)  (3)  (10)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  3  10  3  10

  Derivative financial instruments
  The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

Particulars  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
(in USD Million) (in USD Million)

Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy between 0-2 Years  115 116
Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell between 0-2 Years  74 0
European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates between 0-2 Years 17 25
European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates between 0-2 Years 108 108
Interest rate swaps used for hedging LIBOR component in external commercial borrowings 75 75

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company's main interest rate risk arises from non-current/current borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 the Company's borrowings at variable rate were denominated in
INR and USD.

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
Variable rate borrowings  26,895  7,632
Fixed rate borrowings  23,244  30,958